
AGENDA FOR

WHITEFIELD AND UNSWORTH TOWNSHIP 
FORUM

Contact: Andrew Woods
Direct Line: 0161 253 5134
E-mail: a.p.woods@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Whitefield and Unsworth Township 
Forum

Councillors : P Adams, R Caserta, E Fitzgerald, 
J Grimshaw, D Jones (Chair), O Kersh, J Mallon, 
A Matthews and Whitby

Dear Member

Whitefield and Unsworth Township Forum

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Whitefield and Unsworth 
Township Forum which will be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 5 July 2016

Place: Elms Community Centre, Green Lane, Whitefield

Time: 6.30 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND DEPUTY CHAIR  

The Township Forum is requested to appoint a Chair and Deputy Chair for 
2016/2017. 

2  APOLOGIES  

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of Whitefield and Unsworth Township Forum are asked to 
consider whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the 
Agenda and, if so, to formally declare that interest.

4  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 10)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8 
March 2016.

A copy of an update on issues raised during the previous meeting is also 
attached for information.

5  ADVISORY GROUP MEMBERSHIP  

6  POLICE UPDATE  

Inspector Carl Peterson will be introduced as the new Inspector for area.

7  NEW HEALTH AND CARE CENTRE FOR WHITEFIELD - UPDATE ON 
PROGRESS  (Pages 11 - 22)

A presentation will be given by the NHS Bury Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG). This will be a standing item on future Whitefield and 
Unsworth Township Forum agenda. A copy of the presentation protocol is 
attached. 

8  UPDATES  

To receive an update on: Uplands, Former Whitefield Town Hall, Hickory 
Grange, Porada Restaurant (parking), Pilsworth site - proposed 
development 

9  NEW TOWN PLAN - ROUND TABLE DISCUSSIONS  (Pages 23 - 42)

The meeting will discuss issues on shaping the new Whitefield and 
Unsworth Plan.

10  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  



Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
about the work or performance of the Council or the Council’s services 
relevant to the Whitefield and Unsworth area.

11  FUNDING APPLICATIONS  (Pages 43 - 52)

12  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

589

 Minutes of: WHITEFIELD AND UNSWORTH
TOWNSHIP FORUM

  
Date of Meeting: 8 March 2016

 
Venue: Elms Community Centre, Green Lane, Whitefield

Present: Councillor D Jones (In the Chair) 
Councillors P Adams, B Caserta, E FitzGerald
J Grimshaw, J Mallon, M Wiseman and
M Whitby

Advisory Group
Representatives: Leonard Lott – Whitefield and Unsworth Homewatch 

Assn
Marlene Dawson - Victoria Estate TRA 
Pamela Taylor - Hollins Village Community Assn 
Yvonne Moore - Old Hall Park Residents Assn
Mrs S Bannister – Jewish Representative Council
Mrs T Heyworth – ELMS TRA
 

Public attendance: 36 members of the public were in attendance 

Apologies for 
Absence: Councillor A Matthews and Rev C Greenwood

WUTF.788 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

No declarations of interest were made in relation to any items to be 
considered.  

WUTF.789 MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING  

The minutes of the last meeting of the Township Forum held on 5 January 
2016 were submitted. 

With reference to minute number WUTF.577 - Update Hickory Grange, 
Councillor Caserta reported that he contacted the owner of the site (Stewart 
Milne Builders) to enquire if the company had been declared bankrupt, 
following a comment made during a meeting of the Township Forum. He also 
asked whether there was any possibility of the development being 
completed. The response from the company was that it was not bankrupt 
and there were no plans at this time to complete the development or to sell 
the Hickory Grange site.

Delegated decision: 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 5 January 2016 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

WUTF.790 CAR PARKING

Following the number of questions raised at meetings of the Township Forum 
regarding car parking in Whitefield and Unsworth, Mr John Foudy (Council’s 

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

590

Whitefield and Unsworth Township Forum 8 March 2016

Car Parking Supervisor) attended the meeting to explain how parking within 
the borough was managed and to answer questions.

The meeting was informed that the Councils Car Parks service involved the 
following areas:

 Management of 65 car parks;
 Arrangement of school enforcement patrols (checks made morning and 

evening);
 50+ yellow line restrictions checks and enforcement; 
 The Council has appointed NSL to undertake parking enforcement 

action provided by 6/7 operatives operating on 2 shifts (7:30am – 
4:40pm and 10:00am – 7:00pm). The tender for this service runs until 
2019;

 Attending ‘hotspot’ areas covered between 7:00pm – 9:00pm;
 Sunday operations covered over 2 (four hour) shifts.

A team of enforcement officers will target areas of the borough to address 
‘hotspots’ following concerns or complaints made by residents/ businesses. It 
was not possible to cover all areas as and when required due to the limited 
resources available. The Council no longer used cameras to monitor parking 
and take enforcement action following a decision by the government and 
instead enforcement officers undertake the work.

When officers are patrolling around school, social media is used to alert 
parents when enforcement officers are seen, usually resulting in a reduction 
in illegal parking. However, the parents will continue to park near to schools 
once officers move on. In most instances illegal parking involved a minority of 
drivers with the majority parking in unrestricted areas.

The most common complaint received involved taxis and fast food delivery 
drivers parked on major roads and blocking a lane. It was difficult for officers 
to carry out enforce in these situations due to the time required to observe a 
vehicle, giving a reasonable amount of time for the driver to return, before 
taking action (usually up to 10 minutes). 

Visits by enforcement officers to areas around schools in the borough take 
place about twice each term. 

The Chair invited questions.

Mr Knight asked if the Council could employ extra enforcement staff on a self 
funding basis where commissions could be used to enhance pay based on the 
number of penalty notices issued.

It was explained that the projected income generated from penalty notices 
would not cover the on-costs of additional staff. Also, setting of penalty notice 
targets for enforcement officers would not be considered as acceptable 
practice. The contract that had been agreed with NSL was seen as the 
providing the best value for money in comparison to specifications set by 
other councils.

Document Pack Page 2



 

591

Whitefield and Unsworth Township Forum 8 March 2016

Requests were made for action to be taken at the following locations:
 Unsworth Pole – vehicles over staying the allowed time limit;
 Co-op store on Parr Lane – vehicles being parked on yellow lines;
 Faded yellow lines on Manchester Road (Hollins Lane to Sunnybank);
 Cars parking in bus lay-byes:- 

o Prestwich – adjacent to the Tesco store 
o Knowsley Street (outside Town Hall)
o Market Street, Bury

The information provided would be used to target resources in the areas.

The Chair thanked Mr Foudy for his attendance.

WUTF.791 UPDATES 

The meeting was attended by David Fowler (Assistant Director – Localities) 
to provide an update on issues that had been raised by local residents.

Updates were received on the following:-

Parada Restaurant – car park installed without planning permission, hedge 
removed. Discussion had taken place with the Chief Executive of Bury 
Council and it was decided that the views of local people be sought before 
agreeing on action. The options included action to reinstate the area, accept 
and regulate the car park and seek payment from the owners of the 
restaurant building and site and request that a planning application is made.

The Chair summarised the feeling expressed at previous meetings that 
residents believed that a land grab had taken place which was unacceptable. 
People had pride in their area and to disregard the ownership of land and 
carryout development without permission was not right. The area of land 
was also within a conservation area. 

Mr Marshall stated that the planning permission given for the development 
of the restaurant did not give the Council as the owner and if this was the 
case, was the decision illegal. Also the development of the car park did not 
enhance the conservation area it was in. 

Mr Fowler reported that a certificate of ownership had been presented for 
the planning application. The planning application decision did still stand and 
the period for a judicial review had passed. If a retrospective planning 
application was submitted for the car park then adjacent properties would be 
notified, site notices posted and details listed on the Council website.

Former Natwest Building - Bury New Road access to the car park had been 
blocked off. Access to the Metrolink had been restricted. 
The owner of the building and site had installed the blocks to prevent access 
on to the site. The Council is unable to act on the matter. A petition is 
ongoing regarding the access to the Metrolink.

Parking on Hamilton Road – planning permission would be required.

Document Pack Page 3



 

592

Whitefield and Unsworth Township Forum 8 March 2016

34-44 Radcliffe New Road – removal of restrictions – The Council will look at 
this proposal.

High Bank junction – Mercedes dealership – the Council is considering action 
to protect the junction to prevent parking.

Hickory Grange – the development was started but has been shelved. The 
Council can only encourage its completion in view of the site being in a good 
state and is protected by a perimeter fence.

Whitefield Town Hall – dialogue has taken place with owner. A proposal was 
made to increase the size of the development which included the purchase 
of a piece of land from the Council. 

Councillor Caserta reported that following a legal challenge on the sale price 
of the land a decision had determined the price for the piece of land 
identified. A meeting has now been arranged to take place with the owner 
who was willing to enter into an agreement with the Council which would 
return the land to the Council the development had not started by a specific 
deadline, in accordance with a new planning permission approval.

Pilsworth – former cinema complex site – demolition work had started and a 
pre-application meeting was planned with the owner and Council planning 
officers on development proposals.

Uplands – nothing to report

Sedgley Park Rugby Club – a planning application for a 400 seat temporary 
stand was proposed. No details on parking had been received.
Councillor Mallon reported that Swinton RUFC was considering a move 
following promotion. Arrangements and solutions for parking around the 
ground would be critical. 

Stand Cricket Club – Councillor Mallon reported that there were parking 
issues regarding visitors to the club parking on the road in the surrounding 
area. 

Parking Consultation – Councillor Mallon stated that a consultation on the 
parking arrangements in Whitefield was needed to discuss and consider the 
best way to allow parking arrangements to develop in order to sustain shops 
and businesses. The current parking arrangements may have a negative 
impact on the vitality of the area and could result in businesses relocating if 
a workable solution was not found.

WUTF.792 BUSES – UPDATE

The meeting was attended by Dave Brotheridge from First Bus to provide an 
update on bus services in the Whitefield and Unsworth area.

Document Pack Page 4



 

593

Whitefield and Unsworth Township Forum 8 March 2016

The meeting was informed that there were no changes to the current 
services in Whitefield. First Bus was in the process of arranging the 
decommissioning of 20 vehicles.

There appeared to be an issue regarding the reliability of services (10% 
reduction) resulting from delays caused through single lane traffic on Great 
Clowes Street. This had been ongoing since January.

First Bus was aware of the possible development of the Pilsworth site and 
would work closely in order to ensure that bus services were provided for 
any future development.

Mr Hague asked why First Bus had provided newer buses for the routes 
between Manchester and Stockport and not for the north of Manchester on 
the routes through Bury.

It was reported that First Bus had bought Finglands Coaches which had ran 
services between Manchester and Stockport. Finglands did not own the 
vehicles used on the route and First Bus (Rusholme Depot) needed to 
provide vehicles in order to maintain the service.

The Chair thanked Mr Brotheridge for his attendance.

It was agreed:

That the update be noted

WUTF.793 POLICE UPDATE  

The meeting was attended by Inspector Victoria Shaw (GMP) who gave an 
update on policing matters within Whitefield and Unsworth.

The meeting was informed of the figures relating to anti social behaviour, 
burglary and theft crimes as well as incidents recorded as hate crime  that 
had been committed in Whitefield and Unsworth. A comparison was also 
given on figures from the previous year. It was explained that a racially 
motivated incident involved situations where a racial slur had been used as 
opposed to a racially motivated crime. Details of all figures on all recorded 
crime were available on the GMP website.

It was agreed

That the update be noted. 

WUTF.794 TOWNSHIP PLAN UPDATE

The Chair reported that there were no updates to be reported on Township 
Plan.

Document Pack Page 5



 

594

Whitefield and Unsworth Township Forum 8 March 2016

WUTF.795 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Chair invited questions from the members of the public present at the 
meeting regarding the work and/or performance of the Council or the 
Council’s services relevant to the Whitefield and Unsworth area.

Mr Hague asked why had funding been used to introduce 20mph signage and 
markings for the Sunnybank area.

It was reported that the Council had received funding from the Government 
that had been earmarked specifically for the introduction of 20mph markings. 
If the work was not undertaken within a specific timeframe the funding would 
be withdrawn.

WUTF.796 FUNDING REPORT

A copy of the funding report was submitted on decisions taken to fund 
requests from local groups.

It was agreed:

That the Funding report be noted. 

 

COUNCILLOR D JONES
Chair

(Note: The meeting started at 6:30pm and ended at 8.50pm

Document Pack Page 6



Follow us @TownCentresTeam get trending using #WhitefieldTF Page 1  
 

Whitefield & Unsworth Township Forum: Issues raised 08/03/16 

 Raised by Item Raised at Open Forum Action by Action 

1 Mr Haigh At the last meeting, Cllr Connolly 
stated how strapped for cash the 
Council is and will be. Next day I 
received a letter saying there will be 
20mph zone on roads. 

 Money has been ring fenced 3 years ago and couldn’t be 
used for anything else. 

Cllr Adams 

The money came from central government, if it is not 
spent, it goes back. 

Cllr Caserta 

2 Resident Outwood Community Parkland 
resurfaced car park, but the gate has 
been locked for 4 years. What is 
happening at this site? 

Leisure 
Services 

There are two open car parks at Outwood - James Street 
and Elms Avenue. The car park near the business units is 
kept locked to prevent access by travelers and fly tipper
[...]
g Group (CCG)

2) Topic of presentation

New health and care centre for Whitefield – update on progress

3) Brief outline of presentation content 

To provide an update on the delivery programme and associated actions 
relating to the proposed new health and care centre in Whitefield. 

4) Name of presenter(s)

Mike Woodhead, Acting Chief Finance Officer

5) Which Township Forums will receive the presentation? 
(please mark with an ‘X’)

Bury East Radcliffe  Ramsbottom/Tottington
 North Manor

Bury West Prestwich  Whitefield/Unsworth x

Document Pack Page 11 Agenda Item 7

mailto:c.maksymowski@bury.gov.uk
mailto:d.thomas@bury.gov.uk
mailto:r.shedwick@bury.gov.uk


Christine Maksymowski: Radcliffe & Bury West   0161 253 7941   c.maksymowski@bury.gov.uk 
David Thomas: Ramsbottom/Tottington/North Manor & Bury East   0161 253 7455   d.thomas@bury.gov.uk
Ruth Shedwick: Prestwich & Whitefield/Unsworth   0161 253 5327   r.shedwick@bury.gov.uk

6) Which cycle/dates would you like to present at the Township Forums

Each meeting until the approvals mechanisms and construction phase are 
complete (estimated to be January 2018)

7) Which Town Plan theme does this represent?
note: you can view each Town Plan at www.bury.gov.uk/townshipforums

Improved Employment Opportunities Improved Community Safety

Educational Attainment / Learning Improved Road Safety & Public Transport

Improved Health and Wellbeing x Town Centre Regeneration x
Community Pride and belonging x Rural Issues & Outlying Areas

How does this fit in with the Town Plan and/or how does this presentation help 
address a local issue?  Please outline.  

The building will, amongst other things, replace the existing Uplands Practice  
which is currently in disrepair and so it will significantly enhance the town. It 
will offer a fit for purpose venue for health and wellbeing services and 
community activities for Whitefield thus offering an opportunity to improve 
health, wellbeing and civic belonging.

8) What do you hope to achieve from presenting to the Township Forum?

To keep all stakeholders informed and engaged on the build and to offer the 
opportunity to answer any questions.

9) Do you require any equipment or will you be bringing your own? 

If a powerpoint presentation is required this can be emailed to the co-
ordinator in advance of the meeting. If hand-outs are required these will be 
provided by the representative at the meeting. No additional equipment is 
required.

10) Time required for the presentation
Please note: The presentation should last no more than 10 minutes (or 15 
minutes at the discretion of the Chair)

10 minutes

Document Pack Page 12

mailto:c.maksymowski@bury.gov.uk
mailto:d.thomas@bury.gov.uk
mailto:r.shedwick@bury.gov.uk
http://www.bury.gov.uk/townshipforums


Christine Maksymowski: Radcliffe & Bury West   0161 253 7941   c.maksymowski@bury.gov.uk 
David Thomas: Ramsbottom/Tottington/North Manor & Bury East   0161 253 7455   d.thomas@bury.gov.uk
Ruth Shedwick: Prestwich & Whitefield/Unsworth   0161 253 5327   r.shedwick@bury.gov.uk

Notes: 
Pen drives are not allowed to be connected to the Council laptops (internal 
departments can use a council encrypted pen stick). Therefore presentations need to 
be emailed to democratic services a week before the meeting so that it can be 
uploaded to our system.

If you will be handing out papers please bring enough copies on the night.

Document Pack Page 13

mailto:c.maksymowski@bury.gov.uk
mailto:d.thomas@bury.gov.uk
mailto:r.shedwick@bury.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Update: Whitefield Health and Care 

Centre Proposals

Mike Woodhead

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 15



Background

NHS England and NHS Bury Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) are jointly 
seeking approval to build a new Health and Care Centre within Whitefield. 

The purpose of the scheme is to:

• Provide a fit for purpose building to enable and enhance the delivery of local 
integrated health and social care services by a multidisciplinary team of health 
and care providers;

• Optimise the functioning of integrated health and social care services to meet 
the needs of the local community;

• Provide an efficient and financially sustainable facility for the future ensuring 
efficient use of public money; and

• Promote better integration of health services and reduce reliance on the local 
acute sector.

2

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 16



Objectives

The objectives of this project are:

• Quicker and more convenient access for patients and carers to a range of 
services;

• Access to a variety of diagnostics and treatments;

• Extended access to services at weekends in the evenings (7 day services);

• Increased emphasis on health promotion;

• Community based support for long term and complex conditions;

• GPs and specialists working side by side;

• Integration of the primary & community nursing workforce;

• Delivery of the benefits of robust workforce planning;

• More flexible working and use of technology to improve communication; and

• Shared IT systems, processes and patient records.

3

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 17



Services

NHS Bury CCG and Bury MBC has determined the services that it wishes to commission 
from the new development

1. Primary Care

2. Community Mental Health Services including Improving Access to Psychological 
Therapies (IAPT) programmes and CAMHS Community Mental Health group sessions.

3. Health Promotion Advice

4. Community Services 

• Adult Community nursing

• Podiatry

• Woundcare

• Lymphoedema

• Health Visiting

• Speech and Language Therapy (Adults & Childrens)

• Community Eye Service

• Community Therapy

5. Community Room

4

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 18



Site Selection and Discussions with Planners

• Informal discussions are taking place with the planners to better 

understand their requirements.

• Particular attention is being given to this aspect of the project given the 

history of a previous application on the current site being rejected

5

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 19



Project Timetable and Plan

6

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 20



Communications and Engagement

• A Communications and Engagement Strategy has been developed for the 
project;

• This strategy presents an approach to communicating and engaging with 
various stakeholders to inform the ongoing development and enhancement of 
health and care services proposed within the new development;

• A draft detailed plan is under development between NHS PS, NHS Bury CCG 
and NHS England to support the strategy.

7

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 21



Any Questions?

8

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 22



WHITEFIELD & 

UNSWORTH 

TOWNSHIP 

FORUM

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 23
A

genda Item
 9



SETTING

THE

SCENE

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 24



FORUM REPRESENTATIVES

Ruth Shedwick, Township Co-ordinator

LEADER OF BURY COUNCIL PORTFOLIO LEAD PORTFOLIO DEPUTY

CLLR RISHI SHORI CLLR  TAMOOR TARIQ CLLR ANNETTE McKAY

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 25



Improving the Health and 

Wellbeing of our residents for 

an Improved Quality of Life for 

now and the future

OUR AIM

W O R K I N G  T O G E T H E R  T O  H E L P  S H A P E  Y O U R  C O M M U N I T Y

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 26



TRAILBLAZERS

Bury East & Radcliffe identified 

as flagship trailblazers

WORKING DIFFERENTLY

W O R K I N G  T O G E T H E R  T O  H E L P  S H A P E  Y O U R  C O M M U N I T Y

BURY EAST LEAD RADCLIFFE LEAD

CLLR JUDITH KELLY CLLR  SHARON BRIGGS

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 27



Improving the way we 

communicate with our 

community

Develop list of assets

Identifying priorities for Township

LOCALITY WORKSHOPS

W O R K I N G  T O G E T H E R  T O  H E L P  S H A P E  Y O U R  C O M M U N I T Y

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 28



REVITALISING WHITEFIELD & UNSWORTH PLAN

Ruth Shedwick, Township Co-ordinator

IMPROVED HEALTH

& WELLBEING

IMPROVED 

EMPLOYMENT

OPPORTUNITIES

EDUCATIONAL

ATTAINMENT/

LEARNING

COMMUNITY

SAFETY

COMMUNITY PRIDE

& BELONGING

D
ocum

[...]
rance  £     500.00 £500 08/03/2016

Creative Living Centre Fridge and Freezer for centre  £     500.00 £500 08/03/2016

Brandlesholme Warriors Juniors Drainage of pitch  £     500.00 £500 08/03/2016

2nd Ramsbottom Scout Group New stoves  £     482.00 £482 08/03/2016

Tottingtons Sports Club Tottingtons Big Day Out  £     500.00  £          -    

Contact Bury Ind Living Volunteers expenses , travel, activities  £     500.00 £500 08/03/2016

Brandlesholme Scarecrow Fest Scarecrow Festival & Family Fun Day  £     500.00 £500 08/03/2016

Bury Somali Youth Group
Pitch hire , bibs and footballs not sent 
funds  £     500.00 £500 08/03/2016

Incredible Edible Project Beds x 3  £     500.00 £500 08/03/2016

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 51



Speakeasy lap top and projector  £     488.00 £500 08/03/2016

Prestwich Clough Centenary Marquee Hire  £     500.00 £500 08/03/2016

 

£  17,782.00

Applied  

£   11,787.00

Awarded  

£800 
returned

On the last round of Small Grants there was an under spend throughout the financial year and the Panel where able to award 
over the £8000. A further amount £5995 was approved but of the awarded figure there was £800 returned.

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 52


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Whitefield Issues Raised 080316
	Whitefield & Unsworth Township Forum: Issues raised 08/03/16


	7 New health and care centre for Whitefield - update on progress
	Presentation 2016 07 04

	9 New Town Plan - Round Table Discussions
	11 Funding Applications



Minutes of the meeting


55

Minutes of: WHITEFIELD AND UNSWORTH TOWNSHIP FORUM

Date of Meeting: 5 July 2016

Present: Councillor E Fitzgerald (in the Chair)
Councillors P Adams, R Caserta, J Grimshaw, D Jones, 
O Kersh, J Mallon, A Matthews and Whitby

Also in 
attendance:

Pamela Taylor - Hollins Village Community Assn Yvonne 
Moore - Old Hall Park Residents Assn
Mrs S Bannister – Jewish Representative Council

Public Attendance: 36 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for 
Absence:

Rev C Greenwood, Leonard Lott, Marlene Dawson and Mrs T 
Heyworth

WUTF.95 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND DEPUTY CHAIR 

The Township Forum was asked for nominations for the appointment of a Chair 
and Deputy Chair for 2016/17.

Councillor Matthews proposed Councillor FitzGerald for Chair and this was 
seconded by Councillor Adams.

Councillor Whitby proposed Councillor Mallon and this was seconded by Councillor 
Matthews.

Delegated decisions:

1. That Councillor FitzGerald be appointed Chair of the Whitefield and Unsworth 
Township Forum for 2016/17.

2. That Councillor Mallon be appointed Deputy Chair of the Whitefield and 
Unsworth Township Forum for 2016/17.

WUTF.96 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Mallon declared a personal interest that his wife is employed at a school 
in Bury.

Councillor Jones declared a personal interest that his GP is located at the Uplands 
Medical Centre.

Pam Taylor declared a personal interest for the reason that she is a member of the 
Township Funding Committee and her husband is on the organising committee of 
Eden Gardens Allotments which has received funding from the Township Forum. 

WUTF.97 MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2016 and details of the issues raised 
and action taken were submitted. 



Whitefield and Unsworth Township Forum, 5 July 2016

56

Delegated decision: 

1. That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 8 March 2016 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.

2. That the action taken on the issues raised from the minutes be noted.

WUTF.98 ADVISORY GROUP MEMBERSHIP 

The Chair referred to the current Advisory Group members of the Township Forum 
and informed the meeting that there were vacancies available for representatives 
of local organisations.

Councillor Mallon reported that he was in the process of discussing a possible 
membership request by the Whitefield Local Business Group.

The Chair also referred to the importance of having young people on the Township 
Forum to provide representation from across the local community. In view of the 
makeup and age of the Township Forum members and attendees it would be 
acceptable to have two young people in attendance.

Approaches would be made to Castlebrook High School and Philips High School.

It was agreed:

1. That the current Advisory Group Membership be noted.
2. That Castlebrook High School and Philips High School be approached to 

canvass for two Advisory Group Members.

WUTF.99 POLICE UPDATE 

The Chair reported that Inspector Carl Peterson was unavailable to attend the 
meeting to present Police Updates.

WUTF.100 NEW HEALTH AND CARE CENTRE FOR WHITEFIELD - UPDATE ON 
PROGRESS 

The Chair introduced Mike Woodhead and Louise Rigg who had attended the 
meeting on behalf of the NHS Bury Clinical Commissioning Group and NHS 
England to provide an update on the delivery programme for a new health and 
care centre in Whitefield.

The purpose of the schemes is to:- 

• Provide a fit for purpose building to enable and enhance the delivery of local 
integrated health and social care services by a multidisciplinary team of 
health and care providers;

• Optimise the functioning of integrated health and social care services to meet 
the needs of the local community;

• Provide an efficient and financially sustainable facility for the future ensuring 
efficient use of public money; and

• Promote better integration of health services and reduce reliance on the local 
acute sector 



Whitefield and Unsworth Township Forum, 5 July 2016

57

The Chair invited questions as follows:

Would a new site need to be purchased if a suitable site was not identified?
It was reported that an options appraisal was ongoing. If it was decided that 
there were no suitable sites available it may be necessary to sell land in order to 
obtain the capital receipt to facilitate the purchase of a new site.

Is the site for Whitefield GPs or will it include other GP surgeries further away?
GPs have been consulted on the issue of co-locating there surgeries and have 
responded that they do not want to do that. It would be expected that GPs would 
access services available at the centre for their patients.

It was explained that Uplands House was owned by Bury Council and the 
surrounding land was owned by NHS Property Services. Discussions were 
required between the two organisations on proposals for the building and any 
enhancements. The Building stands within a conservation area and there tree 
preservation orders on mature trees on the site. It may be necessary to look at a 
new site for this reason.

The point was made that the Uplands House site was in an isolated spot and was 
difficult to walk to in the winter in bad weather. 

Councillor Mallon asked for any new site to have regular and accessible transport 
services. 

It was reported that the site chosen would be done so based value for money 
and what was best for patients and service provision. Parking would also be 
available for 80 vehicles.

An assurance was also given that the new building would be designed and 
decorated to be dementia friendly and DDA compliant.

 
The Chair thanked Mike Woodhead and Louise Rigg for their presentation and 
attendance at the meeting.

It was noted that the new Health and Care Centre for Whitefield would be a 
standing item on the agenda to enable regular updates and provide the 
opportunity for consultation and discussion.

WUTF.101 UPDATES 

Pilsworth – Proposed Development of Retail/Leisure Site
The Chair invited Pam Taylor to provide an update on the proposals for the 
Pilsworth development site.

Pam Taylor reported that the Pilsworth site had been identified as an 
employment site. The developers who own the site had been in touch with the 
Hollins Village Community Association to discuss their proposals for the site. The 
purchase of the site had been speculative and two issues had been identified 
following the purchase, which were the utilities that run under the site 
(Haweswater aqueduct and a gas main supply pipe).



Whitefield and Unsworth Township Forum, 5 July 2016

58

The owners (Sladen Estates) had explained that the development of the site for 
warehousing alone would not be prudent due to the high availability of 
warehousing in Pilsworth on other sites. The new development would include 
some warehousing and would be mixed with retail/food outlets/leisure units. The 
scale of the development would not have a detrimental impact on the Rock 
development in Bury.

It was accepted that the may be an increase in the volume of traffic on Craft 
Lane but it was expected that the numbers would be similar to the period when 
Pilsworth was at its height as a leisure destination.

A further public consultation was expected with firm proposals to follow.

Porada Restaurant – Parking
Reference was made to the comments made objecting to the use of an area of 
land for customer parking by Porada Restaurant without the necessary planning 
consent.

A previous meeting had been attended by the Assistant Director (Localities) but 
no further update had been provide on what action the Council would be taking 
to address the matter. The situation had been going for 18 months.

Councillor Jones undertook to take the matter up with the Assistant Director 
(Localities) and report back.

It was agreed:

That the updates be noted. 

WUTF.102 NEW TOWN PLAN - ROUND TABLE DISCUSSIONS 

The Township Co-ordinator gave a presentation on the refreshing of the Town Plan 
for Whitefield and Unsworth. The presentation proposed improving the health and 
wellbeing of Bury residents for an improved quality of life for now and the future. 

This was followed by round table discussions with the aim of identifying what is 
good about Whitefield and Unsworth what were residents concerns and to put 
these forward as priority areas.

The priorities suggested would be considered and three would be chosen for 
inclusion in the new town plan and this would be fed back to the September 
meeting of the Township Forum.

WUTF.103 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

The Chair invited questions from the members of the public present at the 
meeting regarding the work and/or performance of the Council or the Council’s 
services relevant to the Whitefield and Unsworth area.

What are the future plans for the Elms Community Centre?



Whitefield and Unsworth Township Forum, 5 July 2016

59

The Elms Community Centre has a new management committee and will continue 
to service the local community as it has, including the return of the film club.

WUTF.104 FUNDING APPLICATIONS 

It was agreed:

That the Funding report be noted. 

WUTF.105 LOCAL INFORMATION ISSUES 

Councillor Kersh and Mallon reported that a litter clear up was planned for the 
alleyway located at Kibworth Close, Oakdale and Ringley Road on 16 July at 
11:00am. 

Pam Taylor reported that a consultation would take place on the types of 
equipment for the new children’s play area in Hollins.

COUNCILLOR D JONES
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 6:30pm and ended at 8:40pm)


